the said council, showing particularly the amount of taxes laid and collected, and of the expenditures.

Section XI. (Section XI, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That it shall be the duty of the high constable to give notice of the annual elections of the said borough, by setting up advertisements in the market and three other public places in the said borough, ten days previous thereto; he shall attend and see that the same is opened at the time, and in the manner directed by this act. Provided, that it shall be the duty of the constable residing therein for the time being to publish and superintend the election to be held on the first Monday in May next, as is hereinbefore directed.

Section XII. (Section XII, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the waters of the Falling Spring and Conecocheague creek, passing through the said borough, shall not in the least be obstructed or diverted by the said corporation, but the same shall remain as heretofore.

Section XIII. (Section XIII, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That if any person or persons shall think him or themselves aggrieved by anything done in pursuance of this act, he, she, or they may appeal to the next court of quarter sessions, to be held for the proper county, upon giving security according to law to prosecute his, her or their appeal with effect; and the court having taken such order therein as shall seem to them just and reasonable, the same shall be conclusive against all parties.

Approved March 21, 1803. Recorded L. B. No. 9, p. 11.

CHAPTER MMCCCLI.

AN ACT ERECTING CERTAIN ELECTION DISTRICTS IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of

this act, the township of Tyrone, in Cumberland county, shall be a separate election district, and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the schoolhouse in the town of Landisburgh, any former law or laws to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section II. (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That from and after the passing of this act, the township of Teboyne, in Cumberland county, shall be a separate election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by Henry Simmerman in said township, any former law or laws to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved March 21, 1803. Recorded L. B. No. 9, p. 18.

CHAPTER MMCCCLII.

AN ACT TO ERECT THE TOWNSHIPS OF PENNSBURY, KENNETT, EAST MARLBOROUGH, AND NEWLIN, IN THE COUNTY OF CHESTER. INTO A SEPARATE ELECTION DISTRICT.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this act, the townships of Pennsbury, Kennett, East Marlborough and Newlin, in the county of Chester, shall be a separate election district, to be called the ninth district; and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by Joseph Pierce, in the township of East Marlborough aforesaid, commonly known by the name of the Red Lion tavern.

Approved March 21, 1803. Recorded L. B. No. 9, p. 19.